

8570G (081-12493-00)

May 25, 2011

Tesfaye Gebrezghi, Director Ministry of Environment Environment Assessment and Approvals Branch 12th Floor 2 St. Clair Avenue West Toronto ON M4V 1L5

Re: Application for Approval of Industrial Sewage Works

Amendment to C of A No. 5268-7E8LJW

Waste Management of Canada – Richmond Landfill Site Town of Greater Napanee, County of Lennox and Addington

Dear Mr. Gebrezghi:

Please find attached our Application for Approval of Industrial Sewage Works, complete with supporting information and payment, for the Waste Management (WM) Richmond Landfill Site. We have provided this document after discussions with Waste Management, and provide this on their behalf.

The stormwater management facilities at the Richmond Landfill were originally approved and operated under Certificate of Approval (Municipal Sewage) No. 3-0975-90-916, issued October 29, 1991. In 2008, WM applied to the Ministry of Environment (MOE) to replace the existing stormwater pond #3, located south of the approved landfill footprint. Certificate of Approval (Industrial Sewage Works) No. 5268-7E8LJW was issued to the Richmond Landfill on August 19, 2008. The Certificate of Approval (C of A), which revoked and replaced C of A No. 3-0975-90-916, permits the operation of the leachate collection and disposal facility at the site, along with the stormwater management facilities.

As part of the approval which permits the operation of the stormwater management ponds, the following Conditions are listed:

- Condition 8(2) The Owner shall collect stormwater grab samples from the following designated sampling location prior to each planned discharge event and analyse for the parameters listed in Table 2;
- Condition 9(3) The Owner shall keep the outlet gate valves of SWM Pond No. 1, SWM Pond No. 2, and SWM Pond No. 3 in closed position during normal operation periods; and
- Condition 9(4) Prior to any planned discharge of stormwater from any of the SWM Ponds to the
 natural environment, the Owner shall collect stormwater grab sample from a designated sampling
 location at the SWM Pond and conduct acute lethality testing for Daphnia magna and Rainbow Trout.
 The Owner shall ensure that the stormwater runoff collected in the SWM Pond is not acutely lethal to

Daphnia magnia and Rainbow Trout before allowing any discharge of stormwater from the SWM Pond.

WM is proposing to amend the C of A to remove the three (3) aforementioned conditions. This will allow the ponds to be free flowing, as initially designed. The following supporting documentation has been included with this letter, as listed below:

- A completed "Application for Approval of Sewage Works" form;
- Appendix A associated application processing fee form;
- Appendix B Water Quality Results: Stormwater Ponds No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3 for sampling events occurring from December 2009 to March 2011.

The request to allow for continuous discharge of water from the ponds is based, in part, on the results of the historical analysis of samples collected from the ponds. For the period of December 2009 through March 2011, a total of five (5) sampling events have taken place on Stormwater Pond No. 1, 11 sampling events at Stormwater Pond No. 2, and 18 sampling events at Stormwater Pond No. 3. **Appendix B** provides summaries of the analytical and acute lethality testing results required by the current Industrial Sewage Works C of A.

The analytical results for each pond show that generally the only constituents that are consistently above Provincial Water Quality Objectives (PWQOs) are iron and total phosphorus. In reviewing the historical analytical data collected and reported as part of the routine monitoring programs, one notes that these two constituents have also been identified above PWQOs in background surface water quality samples, although the total phosphorus is more consistently above its PWQO.

The lethality testing results for each pond show that even with the above exceedances of PWQOs, the risk to aquatic life is insignificant, as every test (three (3) for Pond No. 1, six (6) for Pond No. 2, and 13 for Pond No. 3) indicated a passing mortality rate. In fact, in all the lethality testing events conducted (22 in total); the passing rate has been 0 percent mortality, with the exception of one fish during one test.

To ensure that continuous discharging of the ponds will continue to have little effect on the surrounding environment, WM is proposing a monitoring program which will involve the performance of sampling events on the ponds quarterly for two (2) years. Samples will be analyzed for the Table 2 parameters listed in the Industrial Sewage Works C of A. Upon review of the data, and with approval from the MOE, the sampling program would then be reduced to a semi-annual frequency.



We trust that the enclosed information meets your requirements and will facilitate your approval. Should you have any questions regarding this application, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Yours truly, **GENIVAR Inc.**

Jeff E. Armstrong, P. Eng.

Designated Consulting Engineer, Director – Solid Waste Management JEA/BDL/bdl

Encl.

cc:

Mr. Trevor Dagilis, District Manager, MOE, Kingston District

Mr. David Arnott, MOE, Kingston District

Mr. Randy Harris, Landfill Manager, Waste Management of Canada

Mr. Wayne Jenken, Area Landfill Engineer, Waste Management of Canada

Mr. Reid Cleland, Director of Disposal Operations - Ontario, Waste Management of Canada

Mr. Chris Prucha, Director, Groundwater Protection Program, Waste Management

Public Liaison Committee

Mayor Gordon Schermerhorn, Town of Greater Napanee

Rebecca Murphy, Town of Greater Napanee Reeve Rick Phillips, Township of Tyendinaga Chief Don Maracle, Mohawks of the Bay of Quinte



Application for Approval of Sewage Works

Veuillez noter que ce document n'est disponible qu'en anglais 081-12493-00 (8570G), May 2011

General Information and Instructions

General:

Information requested in this form is collected under the authority of the *Ontario Water Resources Act*, R.S.O. 1990 (OWRA) and the *Environmental Bill of Rights*, 1993, S.O. 1993 (EBR) and will be used to evaluate applications for approval of sewage works under section 53, OWRA. Questions about this collection of information should be directed to: Information Unit Supervisor, Environmental Assessment and Approvals Branch, 2 St. Clair Ave. W, Floor 12A, Toronto ON M4V 1L5. Telephone outside Toronto 1-800-461-6290 or in Toronto 416-314-8001.

Instructions:

- 1. Applicants are responsible for ensuring that they complete the most recent application form. When completing this form, please refer to the following guidance material: "Guide for Applying for Approval of Sewage Works, Sections 53, 54, 55 and 56, OWRA" (referred to as the Guide) and "Guide Application Costs for Sewage Works, s.53, OWRA." Application forms and supporting documentation are available from the Environmental Assessment and Approvals Branch toll free at 1-800-461-6290 (in Toronto 416-314-8001), from your local District Office of the Ministry of the Environment, and in the publications section of the Ministry of the Environment website at www.ene.gov.on.ca/en/publications/forms/index.php.
- Questions regarding completion and submission of this application should be directed to the Environmental Assessment and Approvals Branch,
 St. Clair Avenue West, Floor 12A, Toronto, Ontario, M4V 1L5, telephone outside Toronto 1-800-461-6290 or in Toronto 416-314-8001, or to your local District Office of the Ministry of the Environment.
- 3. A complete application consists of:
 - a completed and signed application form;
 - 2) all required supporting information identified in this form and the Guide; and
 - a certified cheque, money order, or credit card payment in Canadian funds, made payable to the Ontario Minister of Finance for the applicable application fee.

This form must be completed with respect to all requirements identified in the guidance material in order for it to be considered an application for approval.

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED TO THE APPLICANT. The Ministry may require additional information during the technical review of any application initially accepted as complete.

4. The original application, along with the supporting information and the application fee, must be sent to:

Director, Section 53, OWRA
Ministry of the Environment
Environmental Assessment and Approvals Branch
2 St. Clair Avenue West, Floor 12A
Toronto, Ontario, M4V 1L5

A copy of the application and the supporting information must be sent to the Ministry local District Office which has jurisdiction over the area where the facilities are located. To locate the appropriate Ministry District Office, please visit the Ministry of the Environment website at www.ene.gov.on.ca/envision/org/op.htm#Reg/Dist.

A cover letter addressed to the Director, Section 53, OWRA at the Environmental Assessment and Approvals Branch should accompany both submissions and indicate that a copy of the complete submission has been sent to the Ministry local District Office.

- 5. Information contained in this application is not considered confidential and will be made available to the public upon request. Information submitted as supporting information may be claimed as confidential but will be subject to the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* (FOIPPA) and EBR. If you do not claim confidentiality at the time of submitting the information, the Ministry may make the information available to the public without further notice to you.
- It is an offence under the OWRA to provide false or misleading information in this application and/or accompanying documents.

Cette publication hautement spécialisée n'est disponible qu'en anglais en vertu du Règlement 411/97 qui en exempte l'application de la <u>Loi sur les services en français</u>. Pour obtenir de l'aide en français, veuillez communiquer avec le Direction des évaluations et des autorisations environnementales au ministère de l'Environnement au 416-314-8001 (sans frais : 1-800-461-6290).

PIBS 7340e (04/2010) Page 1 of 13



Application for Approval of Sewage Works

Ce formulaire est disponible en français

For Office Use Only					
Reference Number	Payment Received	Date (y/m/d)	Initials		
	\$				

Application Summary

Applicant Name (legal name of individual or organization as evidenced by legal documents)
Waste Management of Canada Corporation
Project Name (Project identifier to be used as a reference in correspondence)
Application to Amend Certificate of Approval (Industrial Sewage Works) No. 5268-7E8LJW
Type of Sewage Works
X Industrial Sewage Works
Project Description Summary (If EBR is applicable, this summary will be used in the EBR posting notice)
This application is for an amendment to Certificate of Approval (Industrial Sewage Works) No. 5268-7E8LJW. Condition 8(2) of the C of A states that stormwater grab samples must be collected from designated sampling locations prior to each planned discharge event and analyzed for parameters listed in Table 2. Condition 9(3) states that the outlet gate valves of SWM Pond No. 1, SWM Pond No. 2 and SWM Pond No. 3 must be kept in closed position during normal operation periods. Condition 9(4) states that prior to any planned discharge from the ponds to the natural environment, stormwater grab samples must be collected and analyzed for acute lethality testing for Daphnia magna and Rainbow Trout.
A total of five (5), 11 and 18 sampling events have taken place at Pond No. 1, Pond No. 2 and Pond No. 3 respectively since the inception of the C of A, and analytical results indicate there have been no adverse effects on the aforementioned species or the receiving watercourse. Waste Management is proposing that Conditions 8(2), 9(3) and 9(4) be removed from the C of A, and allow the ponds to be free flowing as initially designed. Waste Management also proposes to monitor the ponds for the Table 2 parameters listed in the Industrial Sewage Works C of A quarterly for two (2) years, then reduce monitoring to a semi-annual frequency upon review of data and approval from the MOE.

Please Note:

This form replaces:

- PIBS 4063e01: Application for Approval of Municipal and Private Sewage Works
- PIBS 3070e03: Application for Approval of Industrial Sewage Works
- PIBS 6238e: Pipe Data Form: Watermain, Storm Sewer, Sanitary Sewer and Forcemain Design – Supplement to Application for Approval of Water and Sewage Works.

Additional instructions and information have been included at the end of this form. You are not required to include the instructions when you submit your application for approval.

Section 1: Applicant Information

1 A 17 1 b.1	of works/facility)						
Applicant Name (legal name of individual or organization as evidenced by legal documents) Business Identification Number							
Waste Management of Canada Corpora	ation			876 294 844			
Business Name (the name under which the	Business Name (the name under which the entity is operating or trading - also referred to as trade name) x same as Applicant Name .						
Applicant Type:		North American Industry Cla	assification System ((NAICS) Code			
	deral Government unicipal Government	562210		ŕ			
							
Sole Proprietor Other (describe):							
Business Activity Description (a description	on of the business and aways this m	av inglude products sold consisses	provided or mechines	(oruinment used etc.)			
Waste Management owns and operate			provided of madimiery.	regulpment useu, etc.)			
Is the Applicant a Municipal / Industry Strateg	y for Abatement (MISA) Discharger?	Yes X No					
Industrial Activities (select all that apply)							
Petroleum	Iron and Steel	Winery					
Organic Chemicals	Pulp and Paper	Other Beverag	jes				
Inorganic Chemicals	General Industrial	Dairy Products	\$				
Industrial Minerals	Electric Power Generation	n Meat Process	ing				
Cement and Minerals	Power Plant	Other (Specify	r):				
Metal Mining	Vegetable Washing						
Metal Casting	Brewery						
Applicant Physical Address Civic Address - Street Information (included) 1271 Beechwood Road	des street number, name, type and di	rection)	Uni	it Identifier (i.e. apartment number)			
Civic Address - Street Information (included 1271 Beechwood Road Survey Address	Lot	rection) Conc.	Uni Part	it Identifier (i.e. apartment number) Reference Plan			
Civic Address - Street Information (included) 1271 Beechwood Road	Lot	Conc.					
Civic Address - Street Information (included 1271 Beechwood Road Survey Address (Not required if Street Information is provided, Municipality /Unorganized Township	Lot County/District Pr	Conc.	Part	Reference Plan Postal Code/Zip Code			
Civic Address - Street Information (included 1271 Beechwood Road Survey Address (Not required if Street Information is provided,	Lot County/District Pr	Conc.	Part	Reference Plan			
Civic Address - Street Information (included 1271 Beechwood Road Survey Address (Not required if Street Information is provided, Municipality /Unorganized Township	Lot County/District Pr	Conc. rovince/State (Part Country Canada	Reference Plan Postal Code/Zip Code			
Civic Address - Street Information (included 1271 Beechwood Road Survey Address (Not required if Street Information is provided, Municipality /Unorganized Township Town of Greater Napanee Telephone Number (include area code & ed.)	Lot County/District Pr Lennox and Addington C xt.) Mobile Number (include are	Conc. rovince/State (Intario Code) Fax Number (incl.	Part Country Canada rde area code)	Reference Plan Postal Code/Zip Code K7R 3L1			
Civic Address - Street Information (included 1271 Beechwood Road Survey Address (Not required if Street Information is provided, Municipality /Unorganized Township Town of Greater Napanee Telephone Number (include area code & e. 613-388-1057 ext.	Lot County/District Processing County/District County/Distric	Conc. rovince/State (contario Contario Conc. a code) Fax Number (incl. 613-388-2785	Part Country Canada rde area code)	Reference Plan Postal Code/Zip Code K7R 3L1 E-mail Address			
Civic Address - Street Information (included 1271 Beechwood Road Survey Address (Not required if Street Information is provided, Municipality /Unorganized Township Town of Greater Napanee Telephone Number (include area code & e 613-388-1057 ext.	Lot County/District Processing County/District County/District P	Conc. rovince/State (contario Contario Conc. a code) Fax Number (incl. 613-388-2785	Part Country Canada Ide area code) If y UTM Easting	Reference Plan Postal Code/Zip Code K7R 3L1 E-mail Address			
Civic Address - Street Information (included 1271 Beechwood Road Survey Address (Not required if Street Information is provided, Municipality /Unorganized Township Town of Greater Napanee Telephone Number (include area code & e. 613-388-1057 ext. Map Datum Zone	Lot County/District Processing County/District Processing County/District County/District Processing	Conc. rovince/State (Intario Conc. a code) Fax Number (incl. 613-388-2785 fiorial) (southwest corner of prope Geo Referencing Metho	Part Country Canada Ide area code) If(y) UTM Easting	Reference Plan Postal Code/Zip Code K7R 3L1 E-mail Address			
Civic Address - Street Information (included 1271 Beechwood Road Survey Address (Not required if Street Information is provided, Municipality /Unorganized Township Town of Greater Napanee Telephone Number (include area code & e 613-388-1057 ext. Map Datum Zone 1.3 Applicant Mailing Address Same as Applicant Physical Address?	Lot County/District Processing County/District Processing County/District County/District Processing	Conc. rovince/State (Contario Contario Conc. for a code) Fax Number (incl. 613-388-2785 fional) (southwest corner of prope Geo Referencing Metho	Part Country Canada Ide area code) If(y) UTM Easting	Reference Plan Postal Code/Zip Code K7R 3L1 E-mail Address UTM Northing			

1.4 Statement of Applicant				
I, the undersigned hereby declare that,	to the best of my knowledge:	erango responsability de energe energia de		
 The information contained herel aware of the penalties for provid 	In and the information submitted in su ling false information as per section 9	ipport of this application 18 (2) of the <i>Ontario Wat</i>	ls complete a ler Resources	nd accurate in every way and I am
The Project Technical Information section 53 of the OWRA for the	on Contact Identified in this form is au sewage works identified herein.	thorized to act on my be	ahalf for the p	urpose of obtaining approval under
 I have used the most recent app www.ene.gov.on.ca/en/publicati 	plication form, as obtained from the M lons/forms/index php or the Environm	linistry of the Environme ental Assessment and A	nt website at opprovals Brai	nch af 1-800-461-6290.
Name of Signing Authority (please print)		Title		
Reid Cleland		Director of Disposal C	perations	
Telephone Number (include area code & ext.)	Mobile Number (include area code)	Fax Number (includ	le area code)	E-mail Address
519-849-5810 ext.		519-849-5811		rcleland@wm.com
Signature	ild		Date (yyyy/m	nm/dd)
1.5 Statement of Municipality				
I, the undersigned hereby declare on behal	f of the Municipality, that the Municipa	ality has no objection to	the construction	on of the works in the Municipality.
Name and Title (please print)		Name of Municipality	E _m et Lessey estella Anneader e	Million 2009 of Jahr Davier grows in growing the Confession and Australian Confession and Security Sec
Signature			Date (yyyy/mn	n/dd)

Section 2: Project Information

2.1 Application Type										
Type of Application:		dener di			MAS					\$1655
New Certificate of Approval			New Comprehens	ive Certificate of	f Appr	oval				
X Amendment to Current Certificate	of Approval		Convert Existing Approval to Comprehensive Certificate of Approval							
Administrative Amendment to Curr	ent Certificate of Approval		Revocation							
Compliance with Conditions of the	Existing Approval		Transfer of Review	v Program						
Application Initiated by:					de la	Nacina	(Auksta)	in Votat		
X Applicant Environmental and Approvals	al Assessment s Branch	Provincial (attach cop	Officer Order	Other (specify	y):	genter mange et te		The entires very term of the	re e, a fireero boaren	
Current Certificate of Approval Certificate of Approval Number 5268-7E8LJW			Certificate of Appr 2008/08/19	oval Date of Issu	ue (593)	/y/mm/c	id)			
Project Schedule Estimated date for start of construction/in	stallation (yyyy/mm/dd)		Estimated date for	start of operatio	n (yyy)	//mm/do	1)		j jebrijke	Gerden (
As soon as possible			As soon as possib	ie						
Does the sewage works that is the s most current version of the Ministry Ministry website at www.ene.gov.on Does the application being submitte approval as specified in the most cu Sewage Works" found on the Ministr	document titled "Guide for .ca/en/publications/forms/id d include all of the informa rrent version of the Ministr	Applying for ndex.php? tion that is r y document	r Approval of Sewag required for a complete entitled, "Guide for	ge Works" found rehensive certific Applying for App	on the	•		Yes Yes		No No
Does the sewage works for which the sewage was a sewage work which the sewage was a sewage work which the sewage was a sewage which we will be sewage with the sewage was a sewage which we will be sewage with the sewage was a sewage which we will be sewage with the sewage was a sewage which we will be sewage with the sewage was a sewage which we will be sewage with the sewage was a sewage which we will be sewage with the sewage was a sewage with the sewage was a sewage with the sewage was a sewage which we will be sewage with the sewage was a sewage which we will be sewage with the sewage was a sewage which will be sewage with the sewage was a sewage which will be sewage with the sewage was a sewage with the sewage was					aints?		Ш	Yes	X	No
2.2 Project Technical Information	Contact				ГГ	san	ne as Ap	plicant i	nformat	tion
Name of Project Technical Information Co	ntact		Company				-			
Jeff Armstrong, P.Eng.			GENIVAR Inc.							
Telephone Number (include area code & ext. 519-376-7612 ext. 13232	1	area code)	Fax Number (inclu 519-376-8008	de area code)		1	l Address		var.com	ı
Address Information:				Pr. 1862. 2017. 13					2 (c) (f)	
Same as Applicant Mailing Address?	Yes X No (If i	no, please pro	ovide technical informa	ition contact addre	ss info	rmation	below)			
Civic Address - Street Information (includes	street number, name, type an	d direction)				Jnit Ide	entifier <i>(i.</i>	e. apartm	ent num	ber)
1450 1st Avenue West						Suite :	101			
Delivery Designator	Delivery Ide	entifier		Postal Stat	tion					
Municipality /Unorganized Township	Province/State		Country				Posta	l Code/2	Zip Cod	e
Owen Sound	ON		Conada				LNAK	GIA/O		

Section 3: Site Information

and a sample and partition of the electronic real endition by the electronic end of the electronic production	——————————————————————————————————————	o, please provide sile address ir	nformatic	nn below)	
Civic Address - Street Information (includes	street number, name, type and o	direction)		Unit Iden	tifier (i.e. apartment number)
Survey Address (Legal description of the site)	Lot ·	Conc.		Part	Reference Plan
Municipality /Unorganized Township	County/District	1	<u>l.</u>	Postal Code	
Non-Address Information (includes any addition	onal information to clarify Applic	ant physical location)			-
Map Datum Zone	Geo Reference (re Accuracy Estimate	equired) (southwest comer of p e Geo Referencing M		UTM Easting	UTM Northing
3.2 Site Information (location where ac	tivity/works applied for is to	take place)			
Site Name Rîchmond Landfill Site			Ministr Kingst	y of the Environment Dis ton	strict Office
Is the site (property) that is the subject of th	nis application owned by the attach the owner's name, addre	etu us. Per Problem var agusti e et dische et eduzen diri dibesekt och er et egenolitige	consent	for the installation and ope.	ration of the facilities
Is the Applicant the operating authority of th	ne site that is the subject of t attach the operating authority no		ber		
is the site located in an area of developmen Yes X No if yes, please	nt control as defined by the <i>I</i> e attach a copy of the NEPDA pe			Development Act (NEPI	DA)?
Is the site located on the Oak Ridges Morai under the <i>Oak Ridges Moraine Conservatio</i> Yes X No If yes, please	ine Conservation Area as de on Act, 2001 (ORMCA)? e attach proof of Municipal plann				
3.3 Site Zoning and Classification					
Present Land Use Landfill	Present Official P Waste Managem	-		Present Zoning Category Waste Management	огу
Adjacent Land Use (select all that apply) Industrial Commercial Agricultural X Recreational	X Residential Other (specify):				
Does the site currently have proper zoning t	for the proposed facility?	Has this facility be	een ider	ntified as part of the Offic No	cial Plan?
Has the Applicant received municipal zoning Yes X No If yes, ple	g confirmation? lease attach correspondence from	om the municipality	3/15 ×150.		

3.4 Source Protectio	n/Drinking water mrea	LD			
List the Source Protecti	ion Area(s) where the sewag	je works is/will t	e located:		
Is the sewage works loo the Clean Water Act, 20	ated or planned to be locate 2067	ed in a vulnerab	e area identified in the local Assessm	ent Report (AR)/Sour	ce Protection Plan (SPP) under
Yes X	No				
If yes, what	is/are the vulnerable area(s)	/zone(s)?			
☐ Well	head Protection Areas (WH	PA)	Surface Water Intake Protection Zon	nes (IPZ)	
High	nly Vulnerable Aquifers (HVA) <u> </u>	Significant Recharge Areas (SGRA))	
the Clean Water Act, 20 works, please list the cit drinking water threat ac associated with the sew	206) that are/will be taking pl rcumstance(s) and reference tivity(ies) and circumstance(rage works.	ace at the sewa e number(s) as p s) and as per th	SPP), please list all drinking water thre ge works. For each drinking water the per the Tables of Drinking Water Thre e local Assessment Report/Source Pi), reference number(s), circumstance(s) ar	reat activity that is/wil ats, Clean Water Act, rotection Plan, please	be taking place at the sewage 2006. Based on the list of
Drinking Water Thre Activity(ies)	eat Reference Number(s)		Circumstance(s)		Type(s) of Threat(s) (i.e. significant, moderate or low)
i		1		i	

PIBS 7340e (04/2010) Page 7 of 13

Section 4: Facility Information

4.1 Facility Type	
Select the type of facility that is the subject of the application (select all that apply)	
Sewage Treatment Plant Primary On-Site System	
Secondary Lagoons	
☐ Tertiary ☐ Septage	
Receives Septage Municipal	
Constructed/Engineered Wetlands Other	
X Stormwater Management Facility X Wet Pond	
Dry Pond	
Other	
Storm Sewers	
Ditches	
Sanitary Sewers	
Forcemains	
Pumping Station	
Receiver of Effluent Discharge	rus su um e de e est. Sa propiedades suga
Receiver Name Watershed Name	
Tributary of Marysville Creek Quinte	
Type of Effluent Receiver	
X Surface Water Groundwater Spray Irrigation Other	
4.2 Critical Receivers	lance je pavačeniko
Will the works discharge to any of the following critical receivers?	
Lake Simcoe Rideau River Detroit River Other (specify)	
Great Lakes Rouge River Bay of Quinte	
Is the receiver a policy 2 receiver?	
Yes X No N/A	
Do you have a policy 2 deviation approval from the Directors?	Townson 15. Augusta (16.
Yes X No If yes, please attach a copy of the Director's Approval	
UTM Coordinates for Final Discharge Location(s) (from the proposed sewage works) (required)	
Location Map Datum Zone Accuracy Geo Referencing UTM Easting UT Estimate Method	M Northing
Listinate Method	

<u>4.3 S</u>	Servicing		
The w	orks will provide sewage s	servicing for: (select all that apply)	
	Residential	Subdivision	Is there a Municipal Responsibility Agreement in place?
		Condominium	Yes No N/A
		Institutional '	If yes, please attach a copy of the Municipal Responsibility Agreement
		Other (specify)	
	Commercial	Hotel, Motel, Inn	Campground, Park
		Resort	Shopping Malls
		Restaurant	Highway Service Station/Gas Bars
		Rental Cabins	Other (specify)
	Industrial	Describe:	
4.4 S	ewage Servicing for W	Vaste Disposal / Landfill Sites	
Section Sections	rakamanda 1990a (1961) mesekuluan kurunaran kepuluan di salah di samaran	t facility receive waste disposal / land	structure on the same of the tental control of the tental
	ranti i 1800 i 1800 i 1800 i 1900 ja dina ja 1800 ja dina ja 1800 i 1900 i 1900 i 1900 i 1900 i 1900 i 1900 i	res, please identify the site(s) below.	- этай эй бал тэб бөгдөгү хобийн э (Ad I пеймин тайларын торгой хоргой хоргой хоргой хоргой хоргой хоргой хоргой Хоргой
		of Site Contributing Leachate	EPA Part V Certificate of OWRA Certificate of Volume (m³)
			Approval Number Approval Number Volume (117)
1.			
2.			
3.			
4.			
5.			
			<u> </u>
manamata sa	ipe Data Form	ni saan <u>meni kepagana</u> a nagawang pangangan antagapan m	
Do the	rajdori, kije ova njegomodika, aktyra vijegio jim pravo, et myslepi sedili, dije. 	vers, Ditches, Sanitary Sewers, Force	emains and/or Pumping Station?
	Yes X No	If yes, please identify the type(s) of wor	rks below.
Identif	fy the Type of Works (select	t all that apply)	
is with the	anny the recommendation and some contribution to the contribution of		
	Storm Sewers / Ditches	(You must complete and attach Schedu	ule A – Sections 1 and 2)
	Storm Sewers / Ditches Sanitary Sewers	(You must complete and attach Schedu	, and the second
			ule A – Sections 1 and 3)

PIBS 7340e (04/2010) Page 9 of 13

r)

Section 5: Regulatory Requirements

5.1 Other	Approvals / Permits for Facility (Ple	ase attach a separate lis	at if more spa	ce is require	Separate list atta	ached? Yes X No
List all other	r environmental approvals/permits applied for to air, waste management, etc.), the <i>Ontario</i>	related to this project or re	eceived in rela	ation to this p	roject under the <i>Enviror</i>	
Approval Typ	e Approval Number	Approval or Application Date (yyyy/mm/dd)	Approval Typ	pe	Approval Number	Approval or Application Date (yyyy/mm/dd)
Waste	A371203	1988/03/30	Waste (Soi	l Recycling)	A710003	1993/12/20
Air	8-4078-99-006	1999/12/21				
☐ Yes	Land 1	of the Conservation Authori	ity clearance.			
	onmental Bill of Rights (EBR) Requi		Van 🗖	No.		
· ·	posal for a prescribed instrument under EE this proposal exempted from EBR requirer		Yes ∐ Yes X	No No		
•	please check one of the following	neng:	169 []	110		
	is proposal has been considered in a subst	tantially equivalent proce	ss of public p	oarticipation	. (Please provide suppor	ting information)
— ть	is proposal is for an emergency situation.	(Please provide supporting i	information)	•	•	
	is proposal is for an amendment to or revo		•	proval that is	not environmentally s	ignificant.
•	lease provide supporting information) his proposal has been subject to or exempte	od from EAA Baquiramar	ete er concid	arad in a da	cicion of a tribunal	
	lease provide supporting information)	a non EAA Nedanemer	IIS OF COHORGO	Heu III a Ge	JSION OF A UNDUNAL.	
50 F	· · · ^ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•				
	onmental Assessment Act (EAA) Re		e requiremen	its of the EA	A? Yes	X No
If yes, p	lease check one of the following				<u> </u>	_
	The works for which this application is ma	de are exempt from the	requirements	of the EAA	under:	
	Section	of Ontario Regul	ation No.			or
	Declaration/Exemption Order Numb	рег				
	If Regulation, Declaration Order or Exem facility. (Please provide supporting infor		firectly to this f	acility, state in	a covering letter or other	document why it does apply to this
	The works for which this application is ma Municipal Class EA process for Municipal					
	Schedule A	Schedule B	Sche	dule C		
	From the Schedule identified above, pleas	se identify Project Type a	and associate	d Schedule	/Paragraph No. which	applies to the proposed project
	Project Type		Sched	ule / Paragra	aph No.	
	If applicable, please submit a copy of to	he Notice of Completion	n document	s.		J
	Were Part II Order (i.e. "Bump-up") requesthis project?	sts received for	Yes 🔲	No If y	es, please submit a copy	of the Minister's decision letter.
	Were Part II Order requests resolved?		Yes 🔲	No If y	es, please provide details	.
	Has an Environmental Study Report (ESR B and/or C undertaking been completed?	for Schedule	Yes 🔲	No If y	es, please include ESR C	Cover page with this submission.
	The works for which this application is ma Assessment (Please submit a copy of the signal of the sig		equiremen	ts for the EA	A through completion	of an Environmental
	The works are not subject to EAA for the r	eason(s) specified below	v:			

PIBS 7340e (04/2010) Page 10 of 13

5.4 Hearing under the Ontario	Water Resources Act (OWRA)
Is this application subject to a requ	irement for a mandatory hearing under s.54 of the Ontario Water Resources Act?
Yes X No	
5.5 Additional Public Consult	ation/Notification
Is there any additional public consu (such as public hearings or notifica	ultation/notification, related to this project, that is in the process of being completed or that has previously been completed tion of First Nations)?
X Yes No	If yes, please 1) describe the public consultation/notification below; and 2) attach a separate list describing each of these consultation activities, the results achieved, and planned future consultation activities.
	f Certificate of Approval (Waste) No. A371203, a copy of this application has been sent to the Public Liaison Committee, raship of Tyendinaga, and the Mohawks of the Bay of Quinte.

PIBS 7340e (04/2010) Page 11 of 13

Section 6: Supporting Information

6.1 Supporting Information Checklist (This is a list of all supporting information to this application and is subject to the FOIPPA and EBR)

	Gene	eral St	upporti	ng Inf	ormati	ion		
	Attachment		Attac	ched		Reference		dential* √)
	Pre-application consultation record		Yes	Х	No			Ť
	Proof of Legal Name of Applicant		Yes	X	No			
	Copy of NEPDA Permit		Yes	Х	No			
	Copy/Proof of Municipal Planning Approval (ORMCA,	\Box	Yes	X	No			7
	general) Name, Address and Phone Number of the Operating Authority	峝	Yes	X	No			<u> </u>
	Name, address and consent of land/site owner for the installation/construction and operation of the works/facility		Yes	X	No			
	Documentation in support of EBR Exception	TT	Yes	X	No		† <u> </u>	1
	Proof of Compliance with EAA Requirements		Yes	X	No		 	
	Signed Municipal Responsibility Agreement	╫	Yes	X	No		†	4-
	List of the activity(ies), reference number(s), circumstance(s) and type(s) of drinking water threat(s) that are/will be taking place at the sewage works		Yes	X	No			<u> </u>
	Proof of Public Consultation/Notification		Yes	X	No			
	Financial Assurance Estimate		Yes	X	No			
	Conservation Authority Clearance		Yes	Х	No		<u> </u>	
	Application Fee	X	Yes		No	Appendix A		1
	A copy of this application has been sent to the Ministry local District Office	Х	Yes		No		Ī	
		ical S	upporti	ng In	format	tion		沙的战
	Attachment		Attac	enera		Reference		dential* √)
	Description of the Industrial Processes (sources of sewage)	The state of the s	Yes	X	No	Market (1966), the set with the left of the left of the second of the se	[]
	Detailed Description of the Proposed Works	\vdash	Yes	X	No		Г	-
	Environmental Study Report (ESR)	╫	Yes	X	No			-
	Preliminary Engineering Report		Yes	Х	No			
	Engineering Drawings and Specifications	而	Yes	X	No		T	=
	Design Brief/Report		Yes	Х	No			
	Site Plan		Yes	X	No		Ī	「
	Hydraulic and Process Calculations		Yes	X	No		Ī	1
	Final Plans and Specifications	厅	Yes	X	No		Ī	┪
	Influent Sewage Quantity and Quality Characteristics		Yes	Х	No		<u> </u>	7
	Process Sludge Handling Program		Yes	X	No		Г	┑
	Process /Effluent Monitoring Program		Yes	Х	No		Ī	7
	Environmental Impact Analysis (surface water)		Yes	X	No		T	┪
	Environmental Impact Analysis (groundwater)		Yes	X	No		Ī	7
	Environmental Impact Analysis (odour and noise)		Yes	X	No			1
	Final Effluent Criteria Accepted by Regional Office of the Ministry		Yes	Х	No			
	Site and Soil Assessment Report		Yes	Х	No			
	Stormwater Management Report		Yes	Х	No			7
	Sewage Works Comprehensive Requirements 1. Engineer's Report 2. Declarations		Yes	X	No		L]
	Pipe Design Data Form		Yes	X	No			
Other Attachr	ments						75 Winter 70 Page 12	
Title		Refere	ence			entistraktionisterije retroete is seemaalise seemaalise seemaalise seemaalise seemaalise seemaalise seemaalise Sette seemaalise seemaalise seemaalise seemaalise seemaalise seemaalise seemaalise seemaalise seemaalise seema	THE STATE OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS.	lential* √)
Water Quality	Results - Stormwater /	Appen	dix B				Ì	
	No. 2 & No. 3, December 2009 - March 2011							74.5
Are you attach	ning an additional list of attachments? Yes X No	If there	is not e	nough	space please	to list all of the attachments included in this include an additional listing of these attachments.	Γ	

^{*}Please note: The release of information contained in application forms and documentation submitted in support of applications for approval is subject to the provisions of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. This Act defines what may and may not be disclosed to the public, and is used to assess all requests for information contained in the documents on file with an application for approval. The information submitted with an application for approval may also be subject to the Environmental Bill of Rights, 1993. In those situations, the application and the associated non-confidential supporting documentation is made available for review by members of the public. Applicants should therefore identify all documents as noted above which are to be considered confidential and must provide detailed evidence in support of this claim. This evidence will be one of the factors the Ministry would consider when making a decision regarding disclosure of specific documents on file.

BU-689 40689 008 4281

83,100.00



	or Office Use Only		
Reference Number	Payment Received	Date (y/m/d)	Initials

	50				*
Payment Info	rmation: Appl	lication for A	pproval	of Se	wage Works
Please Note:			****		
You must of Application	complete and attach a copy of for Approval' (PIBS 4107e	of the form entitled,	*Costs for OV	√RA s.53	Applications – Supplement to
The Ministrequired.	ry may require additional inf	ormation during the	review of your	r applicat	on that could impact the total fee
3. All fees sho	ould be paid in Canadian fur	nds, payable to the C	Ontario Ministr	ег of Fina	nce.
4. Credit card	payments are accepted for	payments under \$10	0,000 only.		
	aying by certified cheque or			payment	to this page.
6. Do not inclu	de this page in the copies of	of your application th	at are being r	provided	o the Ministry local District Office.
7. The informa	ation collected in this section	of the form is consi	dered confide	hae leitae	will only be used to process your
application	fee.			man and	will only be used to process your
Amount Enclosed	Method of Payment				
	Certified Cheque	Mon	ey Order	П	Journal Entry
00,001E	Visa	<u></u>	lerCard	П	American Express
Cradit Card Information co					Allencan express
Name on Card (please pi	paying by VISA, MasterCard or Amerini)	erican Express) Credit Card Number			
5 , 11	. 1 '1 11	1.		2	Expiry Date (mm/yyyy)
Cardholder Signature	itchell	14715 160	00036	9361	07/14.
Cardifolder Signature	ñ11.1				Date (yyy/mm/dd)
Slandrall	Lixi holl				2011/05/04
	***************************************		. # 11 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		
				į	
		1		1	
					į
				ļ	ĺ
		5		1	
				į	
	If paying by certified	cheaue or mone	ev order ol	0200 0	tach it ham
		- Indiana	y order, pre	oaso at	iden it nere.
					}
				1	1
				1	
				1	
				1	•
				!	
				i	:

PIBS 7340e (04/2010)

Appendix A

Costs for OWRA s.53 Applications

Ministry of the

Ministère

Environment

l'Environnement



COSTS FOR OWRA s.53 APPLICATIONS SUPPLEMENT TO APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL

This form is to be completed for all applications under the Ontario Water Resources Act, s.53 received by the Environmental Assessment & Approvals Branch. Please submit this form with your completed application form. For instructions/assistance completing this form, please refer to publication number 4180 titled: "Guide: Application Costs for Sewage Works, s.53 OWRA". This form and associated publications are available on the Ministry of the Environment web site at www.ene.gov.on.ca or by contacting the Environmental Assessment and Approvals Branch at 1-800-461-6290.

Company Name:	Application/Certificate of A	Annrova	l Number (if k	nown)
Company Name.	Application/Certificate of A	rpprova	ii i i diliber (ii ki	10 17 11)
Waste Management of Canada Corporation	C of A No. 5268-7E8LJW	I		
Application Cost: Indicate the applicable aspect(s) of the application	on and complete the correspo	nding se	ection(s) of this <u>f</u>	form.
Administrative amendment of an existing approval (Section	1) To	otal Cos	t	
Fee exempted amendment or revocation of an existing appro	eval (Section 2) \$	3,100		
Approval, amendment or revocation requiring technical revi	ew (Section 3)			
No				
SECTION 1: Administrative Amendment of an Existing Approval				
Discription			Cost	
Description			Cost	8
Administrative amendments (no technical review involved)			\$ 100	
	TOTAL (COST:	\$	
SECTION 2: Fee Exempted Amendment or Revocation of an Exist	ina Annyaval			
SECTION 2. Tee Exemplea Ameriament of Revocation of an Exist	aig Approvat			
Description			Cost	(6)
Administrative revocation (no technical review involved)			\$ 0	
Any revocation requested as a result of requirements imposed by cond	litions of an existing approval		\$ 0	
Any amendment requested as a result of requirements imposed by cor			\$0	
	TOTAL (\$	
SECTION 3: Complete tables 1, 2 & 3 and enter your information	in the summary table below.			
			6	//
Description	a no mendele Pontali e Ponta concernament. Ponta e mescona e Ponta e concernament.		Cost	(v)
Administrative processing			\$ 200	1
Wastewater Treatment and Disposal (Table 1)			\$ 600	X
Wastewater Disposal (Table 2)			\$ 900	x
Review (Table 3)			\$1,400	Х
Hearing (if required)			\$ 18,000	
	TOTAL	COST:	\$ 3,100	

Table 1: Wastewater Treatment and Disposal

When completing this table, please note the following:

Category 1 Amendment:

The application relates to an amendment to an existing treatment plant approval to include additional facilities to increase the approved rated capacity of the plant, including the expansion, re-rating, or upgrading of an existing facility.

Category 2 Amendment:

The application relates to an amendment to an existing treatment plant approval to include additional facilities that do not increase the approved rated capacity of the plant, including new tertiary treatment facilities, plant process waste stream treatment and disposal facilities, new treatment facilities to replace deteriorated facilities and the establishment, alteration, expansion or replacement of an outfall.

Category 3 Amendment:

If the application relates to the alteration, extension or replacement of treatment plant equipment or processes that do not involve the addition of new facilities, including:

- A. the alteration, extension or replacement of a pumping system, an aeration system, a chemical storage or application system, filter media or a standby power supply system,
- B. the provision of additional points of process chemical application, and
- C. the provision of odour control equipment facilities.

Category 4 Amendment:

Any other case of amendment requiring technical review.

Description	Maximum Design Capacity	Application Type	Amendment Category	Cost	3	Ref.
		Approval or Revocation*	N/A	\$ 5,000		1.1.1
	≤ 4,550 m³/day		Category 1	\$ 5,000		1.1.2
	24,000 m /day	Amendment	Category 2	\$ 3,600		1.1.3
A municipal or private facility for the treatment		7 *************************************	Category 3	\$ 1,800	<u> </u>	1.1.4
and disposal of sewage including a lagoon or			Category 4	\$ 600		1.1.5
stabilization pond or a sewage treatment plant		Approval or Revocation*	N/A	\$ 10,000		1.1.6
	> 4,550 m³/day		Category 1	\$ 10,000		1.1.7
	> 4,500 m / day	Amendment	Category 2	\$ 3,600		1.1.8
		ranchamene	Category 3	\$ 1,800		1.1.9
			Category 4	\$ 600		1.1.10
A facility for attenuating stormwater runoff peak flow rate or volume or for managing		Approval or Revocation*	N/A	\$ 2,000		1.2.1
stormwater runoff quality such as detention or			Category 1			
retention ponds, underground chambers, oversized sewers, rooftop storage, parking lot	N/A	Amendment	Category 2	\$ 2,000		1.2.2
storage, oil, grit and silt separators, flow control outlet structures, infiltration wells, perforated		Amenamem	Category 3			
sewers, and trenches or outfalls			Category 4	\$ 600	X	1.2.3
		Approval or Revocation*	N/A	\$ 6,000		1.3.1
A facility for the treatment and disposal of	N/A		Category 1	\$ 6,000		1.3.2
leachate	13/73	Amendment	Category 2	\$ 3,600		1.3.3
		Amendment	Category 3	\$ 1,800		1.3.4
			Category 4	\$ 600		1.3.5
A facility for the treatment and dispersal of		Approval or Revocation*	N/A	\$ 6,000	La company de la	1.4.1
A facility for the treatment and disposal of industrial process wastewater, including contact	N/A		Category 1	\$ 6,000		1.4.2
cooling water.	11/17	Amendment	Category 2	\$ 3,600		1.4.3
Cooling water.		Amenument	Category 3	\$ 1,800		1.4.4
			Category 4	\$ 600		1.4.5
The state of the s	en egene en al company de la c	r	TOTAL COST:	\$ 600		

^{*} revocation requiring technical review

Table 2: Wastewater Disposal

Description	Design Capacity	Application Type	Increase in Design Capacity?	Cost	(V)	Ref.
	≤ 15 m³/day	Approval or Revocation*	N/A	\$ 600		2.1.1
	•	Amendment	Yes	\$ 600		2.1.2
A subsurface disposal facility	> 15 m³/day, ≤ 50 m³/day	Approval or Revocation*	N/A	\$ 1,500		2.1.3
	≥ 50 III7tiay	Amendment	Yes	\$ 1,500		2.1.4
	> 50 m³/day	Approval or Revocation*	N/A	\$ 3,000		2.1.5
		Amendment	Yes	\$ 3,000		2.1.6
A facility for the disposal of spent water from a non-contact industrial cooling process.	N/A	Approval or Revocation*	N/A	\$ 1,000		2.2.1
non condict industrial coording process.		Amendment	Yes	\$ 1,000		2.2.2
Storm and sanitary sewers and appurtenances	N/A	Approval or Revocation*	N/A	\$ 900	X	2.3.1
		Amendment	Yes**	\$ 900		2.3.2
Storm and sanitary pump stations, force mains, and sanitary sewage detention chambers or	N/A	Approval or Revocation*	N/A	\$ 1,800		2.4.1
oversized sewers.		Amendment	Yes	\$ 1,800		2.4.2
	A December 1 and the second se	1	OTAL COST:	\$ 900		

^{*} revocation requiring technical review ** expansion of existing sewers

Table 3: Review

Description	Cost	(v)
Review of Hydrogeological Assessment	\$ 3,000	
Review of effluent quality criteria assessment for stormwater management, cooling water or soil remediation facilities	\$ 1,400	X
Review of effluent quality criteria assessment for municipal or private sewage, industrial process wastewater or leachate treatment plant	\$ 6,000	
TOTAL COST:	\$ 1,400	

Appendix B

Water Quality Results Stormwater Pond No. 1, No. 2 & No. 3 December 2009 - March 2011

WM - Richmond Landfill
Water Quality Resufts
Storm Water Management Pond 3
December 2009 to March 2011

					- 9-	₽		NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.	CONCERNION DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE				***************************************		- Contraction of the Contraction					
Parameter	Units	000	2003-12-04	2010-01-25 2010-02-03	-	0102010	3725/2010	2010-06-23	2010-08-12 2010-09-02 2010-10-26	20-60-010		2010-12-06	2010-12-22	2011-01-18	2011-01-18	2010-12-06 2010-12-22 2011-01-18 2011-01-18 2011-02-10 2011-02-28	2011-02-28	2011-03-07 2011-03-14	2011-03-14	4/4/2011
Albeinhe	/CE		64.	601	7.26	78	170	164	468	470	160	170	70+	200	East End	970	970	502		507
Alterior (0.2m)	1,00	3200	172	102	2000	0 00	2 5	š	8	9/3	RO	20	104	700	700	242	240	701	/6	36.
Ammonia Ammonia	1,00	2/0/2	0.015	0.56	20,000	7 0 15	10.01	10.7	70.45	10.4	10,0	40.4	40,000	4 U.005	4 U.UUS	4 0.45	¢0.00>	2000	0.035	< U.W5
Arenic	7/DIII	0.7	< 0.001	0.002	0.002	v 0.001	0.00	0.002	0.001	0.00	1000	2000	1000	1000	2000	1000	2000	0000	1000	1000
Barium	J/66							0.038	0.029	0.031	0.046	980	0.063	0.067	0.072	0.089	6200	0.043	0.032	0.055
Велгеле	J/gm	0.1						-	-	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	*0.0001	× 0.0001	< 0.0001
Beryllium	mg/L	17	> 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	> 0.0006		<0.006	< 0.0006	< 0.0005	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006
Boron	mg/L	0.2						0.11		0.1	0.1	0.082	0.065	0.066	0.085	0.077	0.076	0.03	0.03	0.05
Cadmium	J/Gm	0.0002	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001
Carbonaceous BOD	₩g/L										2	4	6	3	7	2	9	2	<2	<2
Chemical Oxygen Demand	T/Gm						-	37	38	6	29	90	32	27	33	24	32	27	18	50
Chloride	¬J⁄gш		-26	18	98	13	47	49	63	76	85	49	45	48	54	99	79	21	19	46
Chromium (total)	⊒/gш	0.0089	< 0.005	0.007	< 0.005	× 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005
Field Conductivity	⊞2/Srt		459	293	938	210	505	525	560	611	630	¥	610	571	604	930	976	281	291	622
Cobalt	mg/L	60000						< 0.0005	< 0.0005	< 0.0005	< 0.0005	< 0.0005	< 0.0005	< 0.0005	0.0006	0.0009	0.0005	600000	< 0.0005	< 0.0005
Conductivity	шэ/st		745	278	927	211	536	569	540	605		625	582	625	618	733	787	292	256	581
Copper	mg/L	0.005	0.004	0.011	0.004	< 0.002	0.003	< 0.002	< 0.002	< 0.002	< 0.002	0.005	0.004	< 0.002	0.004	< 0.002	0.005	9000	900.0	< 0.002
Ethylbenzene	J/GW	0.008						< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	× 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001
Field Temperature	ပ္		4.5	5.1	3.5	3.1	8	26.4	27.8	27.3	12.1	Υ	9.0	1.6	2.7	1.6	2.1	1.7	0.5	7.6
Hardness	J/6w		220	100	300	76	190	170	170	170	190	200	200	230	230	260	260	110	100	220
Iron	⊒/Gш	0,3	0.27	4.2	0.76	0.15	0.73	۸ 0.1	0.15	× 0,1	< 0.1	0.55	0.27	0.34	0.41	0.4	0.4	1.7	0.92	0.17
m+p-Xylene	Шg/L	0.002					⊢	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	c 0.0001	< 0.0001
Mercury	mg/L	0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	-	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002
Nickel	mg/L	0.025	0.003	900'0	0.007	< 0.001	1	1	-		0.002	0.003	0.003	0.003	0.003	0.002	5000	0.003	0.002	0.002
Nitrate	J/gш		c 0.1	0.3	× 0.1	¢ 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1	× 0.1	۰0.1	× 0.1	× 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1	0.3	0.3	0.2	× 0.1
Nitrate + Nitrite	mg/L		< 0.1	0.3	× 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1	c 0.1	× 0.1	£ 0.1		¢ 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1	د 0.1	¢ 0.1	0.3	0.3	0.2	× 0.1
Nitrite	mg/L		< 0.01	0.02	0.01	× 0.01	× 0.01	₹ 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01		< 0.01	c 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	0.05	< 0.01	< 0.01	~ 0.01
o-Xylene	mg/L	0.04						< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001
pH (Field)		6.5-8.5	1972	8.66	7.5	8.22	8.15	8.04	7.62	œ	8.17		7,8	7.65	7.46	7.51	7.65	7.95	8.03	8.08
pH (Lab)	٠	6.5-8.5	8	7.9	7.8	7.8	8.1	8		8.2	9.4	8.02	8.1	7.78	7,84	7.8	7.94	68.7	7.74	8.17
Phenols	₩g/L	1000	< 0.001	0.001	< 0.001	c 0.001	× 0.001	× 0.001	,	< 0.001	< 0.001	0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001
Phosphorus (total)	mg/L	0.02	0.03	0.23	6.1	0.086	0.085	0.025	0.02	0.015	0.014	0.092	0.062	0.043	0.073	0.055	0.077	0.14	90.0	0.038
Potassium	J/gE				\dashv			3.8	3.6	3.5	7.8	9.4	8.6	7.2	7.4	6	9.5	5.9	4.1	5.8
Selenium	J/gm	0.1	< 0.005	< 0.005	1	× 0.005	< 0.005		+	< 0.005	< 0.002	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005
Silver	¬/6ш	0.0001	× 0.0001	< 0.0001	× 0.0001	¢ 0.0001	× 0.0001		회	\$ 0.000¢	× 0.0001	× 0.0004	< 0.0001	× 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	× 0.0001	< 0.0001
Sodium	Jan Jan	1						┥	1	26	-	45	98	37	32	46	52	16	£	ස
Toluene	mg/L	80000						2	낅	< 0.0002	2	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002
Total Dissolved Solids	⊒⁄gш		475	182	009	132	350	360	350	400	382	422	422	380	388	436	484	180	152	382
Total Kieldahl Nitrogen	mg/L		6.0	< 10	2.5	1.1	1.4		6.0	6.0	-	×4	6.0	6.0	1.3	6.0	1.4	1.1	6.0	0.7
Total Organic Carbon	J6₩		8.3	12.4	16.9	8.8	9.2	11.9	10.8	9.7	9.3	8.2	8.2	7.2	9.5	8	8.2	6.4	5.2	5.1
Total Suspended Solids	⊒g/L		9	8	6	ဌ	┪	-	┪	-	-	18	7	2	7	4	80	45	6	9
Total Xylenes	J/gm						+	< 0.0001	c 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001
Unionized Ammonia	mg/L	0.02	< 0.02	0.04	< 0.02	< 0.02	1	+	-	< 0.02	+	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02
ZINC	mg/L	0.03	0.038	0.031	0.038	× 0.01	< 0.01	× 0.01	0.011	< 0.01	< 0.01	0.012	× 0.01	0.018	< 0.01	< 0.01	0.012	0.012	0.013	< 0.01
KBI Acute Lethality lest		1	Pass	Pass		Lass	+	Fass	Pass	1	Pass	Pass	Pass		Pass	Pass		Pass	Pass	Pass
		distribution in the last of th	- CCSS	TASS T	WILLIAM WILLIA	ress		Sec	SSPL		FASS	Pass	Pass	WKOTING TO THE THE	rass	Fass		Fass	Fass	rass

Shaded values indicaled/PVQO exceeded 06/12/2010 Field temperature pH and conductivity readings were not collected because of field instrument problems. Estimated field temperature to allow for un-lonized ammonia calculation using lab pH. Water surface was frozen with skim

(RBT) Rainbow Trout 96-hour 100% effluent concentration Acute Lethality Test
 (DM) Daphnia Magna 48-hour 100% effluent concentration Acute Lethality Test Pass = no more than 50% mortality at 100% effluent concentration.



WM - Richmond Landfill Water Quality Results Storm Water Management Pond 2 December 2009 to March 2011

			2000 40 04	20 10 0100	00 00 000	0,00,000	0,000	20 27 0700					
Parameter	Units	200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200	2003-12-04	2010-0102	Z010-0Z-03	3/10/2010	3/26/2010	2016-10-26	2011-02-23	2011-03-07	2011-03-14	2011-03-25	4/4/2011
Alkalinity	mg/L		254	98	318	06	289	193	153	66	43	196	197
Aluminum (0.2u)	mg/L	0.075	0.017	0.057	< 0.005	0.007	0.013		< 0.005	600.0	0.048	< 0.005	0.007
Ammonia	mg/L		0.87	1.62	4.84	1:1	1.29	< 0.15	1.39	0.94	0.21	0.25	< 0.15
Arsenic	mg/L	0.1	0.001	0.001	0.004	0.001	0.002	0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001
Barium	mg/L							0.078	0.065	0.068	0.018	0.064	0.089
Benzene	mg/L	0.7						< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0003	< 0.0001
Beryllium	mg/L	1.1	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0005	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	> 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006
Boron	mg/L	0.2						0.16	0.055	0.036	< 0.02	0.057	0.093
Cadmium	mg/L	0.0002	< 0.0001	0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001
Carbonaceous BOD	mg/L							<2	4	2	< 2	2	3
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L							뚕	37	5	16	46	42
Chloride	mg/L		98	16	28	- 41	88	86	09	27	6	59	100
Chromium (total)	mg/L	0.0089	< 0.005	900.0	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005
Field Conductivity	nS/cm		517	411	832	270	875	718	568	297	114	632	842
Cobalt	mg/L	0.0009						< 0.0005	< 0.0005	0.0014	< 0.0005	0.0005	0.0006
Conductivity	µS/cm		840	238	831	253	852		558	300	120	623	834
Copper	mg/L	0.005	0.008	0.011	0.005	0.003	10.0	0.003	9000	0.007	0.003	0.005	· 0.004
Ethylbenzene	mg/L	0.008						< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0003	< 0.0001
Field Temperature	သ		4.8	2.3	2.5	2	7.1	12.3	2.1	2.2	9.0	5.6	5.8
Hardness	mg/L		270	79	290	84	290	190	160	93	43	210	280
Iron	mg/L	0.3	2.9	4.4	6.1	0.48	0.71	0.29	0.37	3.2	0.43	0.33	0.46
m+p-Xylene	mg/L	0.002						< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0003	< 0.0001
Mercury	mg/L	0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002
Nickel	mg/L	0.025	0.008	0.005	900.0	0.002	0.008	900.0	0.004	0.004	0.001	0.004	0.005
Nitrate	mg/L		-	0.3	< 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1	6.0	0.3	0.2	0.2	0.7
Nitrate + Nitrite	mg/L		-	0.4	< 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1		6.0	0.3	0.2	0.2	0.7
Nitrite	mg/L		0.04	0.02	< 0.01	< 0.01	0.02		0.05	0.01	< 0.01	0.02	0.02
a-Xylene	mg/L	0.04						< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0003	< 0.0001
pH (Field)		6.5-8.5	7.09	8.43	7.65	7.76	æ	7.98	7.67	8.25	7.9	7.74	8.11
pH (Lab)		6.5-8.5	8	7.8	2.8	7.7	8.2	8.26	7.86	7.83	70.7	7.85	8.1
Phenols	mg/L	0.007	< 0.001	0.002	0.011	0.002	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001
Phosphorus (total)	mg/L	0.02	0.19	0.17	0.22	0.097	0.11	0.025	0.16	0.23	0.076	0.087	0.081
Potassium	mg/L							÷	-	9.1	3.3	8	8.9
Selenium	mg/L	0.7	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.002	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005
Silver	mg/L	0.0007	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001
Sodium	mg/L							71	37	18	6.6	49	69
Toluene	mg/L	0.0008						< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0006	< 0.0002
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L		540	154	526	160	562	478	350	180	78	402	514
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	mg/L		<7	<7	8	2.5	3.8	1.3	3.3	2.4	6.0	1.6	2
Total Organic Carbon	mg/L		13.7	13.4	27.9	11.1	15.9	11.8	11.2	10.3	ις.	10.5	13.2
Total Suspended Solids	mg/L		49	89	27	2	6	5	9	쳥	5	4	13
Lotal Aylenes	mg/L	200	8	20.0	ç	200	8	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	× 0.0001	< 0.0003	< 0.0001
Zinc	ma/L	0.03	20.0	0.03	0.03	× 0.02	20.02	20.02	× 0.02	< 0.02	× 0.02	× 0.02	× 0.02
RBT Acute Lethality Test	,			Pass		Pass	,	Pass	Pass	Pass	10.0	20.0	Page
DM Acute Lethality Test	-			Pass		Pass		Pass	Pass	Pass			Pass
						***************************************	-		The same of the sa				

(RBT) Rainbow Trout 96-hour 100% effluent concentration Acute Lethality Test
 (DM) Daphinia Magna 48-hour 100% effluent concentration Acute Lethality Test Pass = no more than 50% mortality at 100% effluent concentration.



WM - Richmond Landfill
Water Quality Results
Storm Water Management Pond 1
December 2009 to March 2011

· chemored	Inter	2	3/10/2010	3/26/2010	2011-03-08	2011-03-25	4/4/2011
	2	3	200 (200 (200 200)	AN MARKAGES	Technolik besayana	r yard buyu shayar	en paradeka, vi
Alkalinity	mg/L		146	392	111	332	313
Aluminum (0.2u)	Jgm Jgm	0.075	0.011	0.009	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005
Ammonia	mg/L		1.34	< 0.15	1.03	0.2	< 0.15
Arsenic	mg/L	0.1	< 0.001	0.001	0.002	0.002	< 0.001
Barium	Пg/L				0.038	0.088	0.068
Benzene	mg/L	0.1			< 0.0001	< 0.0003	< 0.0001
Beryllium	mg/L	1.1	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	< 0.0006	9000'0 >	> 0.0006
Boron	шg/L	0.2			0.054	0.11	0.095
Cadmium	шg/L	0.0002	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001
Carbonaceous BOD	⊒⁄gm				2	4	4
Chemical Охудеп Demand	mg/L				42	905	43
Thloride	mg/L		29	110	23	76	49
Thromium (total)	mg/L	0.0089	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005
Field Conductivity	μS/cm		371	1072	336	910	657
Cobalt	mg/l.	0.0009			90000	0.0011	90000
Conductivity	m2/cm		378	1060	323	891	778
Copper	πg/L	0.005	0.003	900'0	0.008	9000	0.004
Ethylbenzene	mg/L	8000			< 0.0001	< 0.0003	< 0.0001
Field Temperature	ပ္စ		10.1	6.4	0.8	2.2	5.3
Hardness	mg/l.		120	360	110	310	320
ron	mg/L	0.3	0.42	2.0	0.76	99.0	29'0
m+p-Xylene	mg/L	0.002			< 0.0001	< 0.0003	< 0.0001
Mercury	mg/L	0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002	< 0.0002
Nickel	mg/L	0.025	0.004	0.011	0.003	0.006	0.003
Nitrate	mg/L		< 0.1	0.1	0.9	< 0.1	< 0.1
Vitrate + Nitrite	mg/L		< 0.1	0.2	_	< 0.1	< 0.1
Nitrite	mg/L		0.01	0.03	0.02	< 0.01	< 0.01
o-Xylene	mg/L	0.0g			< 0.0001	< 0.0003	< 0.0001
pH (Field)	•	6.5-8.5	8.14	7.68	7.78	7.81	7.98
pH (Lab)	٠	6.5.8.5	7.8	8.2	7.84	8	7.99
Phenols	mg/L	0:001	0.002	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001	< 0.001
Phosphorus (total)	mg/L	a02	0.075	0.07	0.21	0.11	0.10
Potassium	mg/L				7.8	8.5	6.6
Selenium	mg/L	a,	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005
Silver	щgГ	00001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001	< 0.0001
Sodium	mg/L				20	63	47
Toluene	mg/L	0.0008			< 0.0002	< 0.0006	< 0.0002
otal Dissolved Solids	mg/L		250	670	174	536	488
otal Kjeldahl Nitrogen	mg/L		3.1	2.4	2.4	1.8	1.5
otal Organic Carbon	mg/L		13.8	19.5	10.9	12.3	13.1
otal Suspended Solids	mg/L		e	8	6	6	9
otal Xylenes	Д Д				< 0.0001	< 0.0003	< 0.0001
Unionized Ammonia	mg/	0.02	8 5	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02
	mg/L	0.03	< 0.01	< 0.01	0.012	< 0.01	< 0.01
RBT Acute Lethality Test	,		Pass		Pass		Pass
DM Acute Lethality Lest	•		Pass		Pass		Pass

- (RBT) Rainbow Trout 96-hour 100% effluent concentration Acute Lethality Text - (DM) Daphnla Magna 48-hour 100% effluent concentration Acute Lethality Text Pass \pm no more than 50% mortality at 100% effluent concentration.

